deposition of general construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21 (p )(7) 

of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (p )(7). 

CIVIL PENALTY 

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4), Respondent is subject to a 

civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the violations identified 

above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500). If Respondent elects not to 

petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due 

and payable no later than November 2, 2024, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board.